29th July 202

v

Y ( Barrow
= Cadbury

\ Trust
~

2024 psos. All rights reserved. Contains |psQsaf

and may not be disclosed or repragd

© Ipsos | Septen IpSOS




Technical note

* |psosinterviewed 3,000 adults aged 18+ across Great Britain online. Data are
weighted to reflect the population profile.

» Fieldwork dates were 29th July 2024 - 12th August 2024.

= The survey was conducted in collaboration with British Future with funding from
Unbound Philanthropy and the Barrow Cadbury Trust.

= Percentage scores are shown out of 100%. Where figures do not add up to 100%, this
is due to computer rounding. An asterisks indicates a score less than 0.5%, but
greater than zero. Combined figures(e.g. net agree) are taken from computer tables,
and may differ from the sum of the constituent parts due to rounding. All polls are
subject to a range of potential sources of error.
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Issues, trust and governance




Around a quarter (27%) cited immigration as an important issue to their vote in the
2024 General Election. This rose to half of Conservative voters and 72% of Reform

UK voters.

Q What were the top three issues that were most important to you in deciding which party to vote for in the 2024 General

Election?

Healthcare/NHS/hospitals

Inflation/rising cost of living

41%

32%

Immigration

27% 72% Reform UK voters

Managing the economy/economic situation

Lack of faith in politicians/system of government
Public services generally

Crime and anti-social behaviour/law and order
Protecting the natural environment/climate change
Poverty/inequality

Housing

Taxation
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13%
13%
Nn%
Nn%
10%

9%

18% 50% Conservative voters

16%
14% Labour voters

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 E




The public believes that o »
Dealing with the cost of living [ 30%

dealing with the cost of First priority for the new Improving the NHS [ 24%
living and improving the government Managing asylum and immigration [ 19%
NHS should be the first Growing the economy [N 1%

Improving the NHS [ 2%
government. Second priority for the Dealing with the cost of living [ 20%
new government Growing the economy _ 13%

Managing asylum and immigration _ N%
Oneinfivethink .

priorities for the new

managing asylum and Growing the economy [ 17%
immigration should be Third priority for the new Improving the NHS [N 179%
the first priority government Dealing with the cost of living [ 14%

Dealing with crime [ 13%

Dealing with climate change/ investingin greenenergy [ 24%

Which of the followin jorf i I 22

0 ) J Lowest priority for the new Building more homes 22%
issues do you think should : o .
government Managing asylum and immigration [l 12%

be the...
None of these [ 12%
Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Dissatisfaction with
the government'’s
dealing of
immigration has
decreased since the
Labour were elected
in July 2024.

Just 12% however
are satisfied.

Q Overall, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the
way the current
government is dealing with
immigration?

Base: All respondents (W1: 4574; W2: 3770; W3:3023; W4:2698; W6: 4002; W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004;
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B % Very dissatisfied B % Fairly dissatisfied ® % Fairly satisfied B % Very satisfied

W17 (Jul '24)
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W16 (Feb 24)

W15 (Jul '23)

W14 (Jul '22)

1
Rishi Sunak :
W13 (Feb '22) becomes PM
W12 (Jul'21)

W11(Nov 20)

W10 (Mar "20)

N
o
W
N

N
(3]
W
o

W9 (Aug '19)

W6 (Apr'16) July 16 :

Theresa May I
W5 (Oct '15) - becomesPM_ _ _|IETIIE
W2 (Apr‘15) | 8 1
W1 (Feb 15) L 10 2

W15: 3000; W16: 3000, W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024
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Two thirds of Leave

VOterS and conservative W % Very dissatisfied B % Fairly dissatisfied ® % Fairly satisfied ® % Very satisfied
supporters are

dissatisfied with the way W17 (Jul 24)

the current government

is dealing with ,

. . . Conservative

|mm|grat|0n. supporters

Onein five Labour Labour

supporters are satisfied. supporters

0 Qverall, how satisfied or Remain

dissatisfied are you with the way the
current government is dealing with
immigration? Leave

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024
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Those dissatisfied with the government’s handling of immigration are most
concerned about Channel crossings and the number of migrants and asylum
claims

Q And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings ™ [ N NN 3
Immigration numbers are too high * | N s5%
Allowing too many people to claim asylum in Britain *| R 65%
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers * || NG 55
The government isn't clear to the public about what its policiesare | NN 38%
Creating a negative or fearful environment for migrants who live in Britain * | N RN 16%
| generally don't like the government | 16%
Not enough migrants coming to fill skills/labour shortages | N 1%
Not treating asylum seekers well *- 9%
Not taking in enough asylum seekers *l 2%
Other [l 3%
Don't know I 1%

* Statement in support of immigration [N 25%

* Statement againstimmigration [ NN RN cov-

Base: All respondents dissatisfied with the way the Government's dealing with immigration (W17: 1343): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Conservative voters are most dissatisfied with the government’s handling of
Channel crossings, generosity towards migrants and concerns around numbers

Q And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings * _ 83%
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers* _ 77%
Immigration numbers are too high _ 73%
Allowing too many people to claim asylum in Britain * || | GTETcTc ;-
The government isn't clear to the public about what its policies are ||| GG s
| generally don't like the government _ 19%

Not enough migrants coming to fill skills/labour shortages * - 10%

Creating a negative or fearful environment for migrants who live in Britain* - 8%

Not treating asylum seekers well* I 2%
Not taking in enough asylum seekers* I 1%
Other I 2%

Don't know 0%

* Statement in support of immigration _ 18%
+ Statement against immigration | o7

Base: All Conservative supporters dissatisfied with the way the Government’s dealing with immigration (W17: 330): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024) M
9
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Although Labour voters are also dissatisfied with similar issues, they are also

more likely than their Conservative counterparts to be concerned about the
fearful environment and treatment of migrants in Britain

Q And for which of the following reasons, if any, make you dissatisfied with the way the current government is dealing with immigration?

Not doing enough to stop channel migrant crossings * _ 59%
Immigration numbers are too highx* _ 50%
Allowing too many people to claim asylum in Britain+ || N N D 50
Being too generous to migrants/asylum seekers * _ 47%
The government isn't clear to the public about what its policies are _ 33%
Creating a negative or fearful environment for migrants who live in Britain* _ 28%

Not treating asylum seekers well* [ NN 13%
Not enough migrants coming to fill skills/labour shortages+ || 10%

| generally don't like the government - 6%
Not taking in enough asylum seekers* . 3%
Other l 1%

Don't know  *%

* Statement in support of immigration _ 37%
+ Statement against immigration | 50%

Base: All Labour supporters dissatisfied with the way the Government’s dealing with immigration (W17: 243): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024) M
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M Agreatdeal ™ Afairamount

B Notvery much  ENot at all

The Labour Party are
more trusted than the Conservative Party W17 (Jul '24) 29 37
. Conservative Party W16 (Feb 24) [ T2
Cons.ervatlv.es. to have The right Conservative Party W15 (Jul23) RN TEEE
the right policies immigration Cobour Party W17 (a1 24) IETECI TRET
towards immigration, policies overall? Labour Party W1 (Feb 24) 2% 25 |
work visas and asy|um Labour Party W15 (Jul'23)  [EZIEE 27 26
seekers. Conservative Party W17 (Jul '24) [l it | 29 3% |
The right policies Conservative Party W16 (Feb '24) kR | 29 3 |
. on immigration Conservative Party W15 (Jul 23) LR
However, trustis visas for working in Labour Party W17 (Ju24) IEE- = 5 22
Iacking in both parties Britain? Labour Party W16 (Feb'24) L 26 24
to deliver. Labour Party W15 (Jul23)  [ESIEZ 26 24
Conservative Party W17 (Jul '24) Y/ | 29 = 3 |
The right policies Conservative Party W16 (Feb '24) [N
0 To what extent, if at all, do you towards asylum Conservative Party W15 (Jul 23) [ 33 37
trust each of the following sf:f';:r:ei’;d Labour Party W17 (Jul 24) [T 27 26 24
political parties to have... ' Labour Party Wis (Feb24) [FEIEN | 26 25 |
Labour Party W15 (Jul'23) | 27 | 28 2 26 |
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Base: All respondents(W15: 3000; W16: 3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M




Trust in smaller
parties on M A great deal m A fairamount ®m Not very much m Not at all

immigration is

. e Trust [Reform UK]  [[EERIRRERD 15 36
similarly low, but ,
The right Trust[Liberal Democrats] m m
Reform UK and the immigration
SNP S i<h policies overall? Trust[Green Party]  [CHRNEEIN | 20 26
(among Scottis o
. Trust [Scottish National Party] *Scotland only* m 20 30
voters) are slightly rustirerormux) [KCHNECH  IECHNNET
The right policies
the mosttrustedto " lis on Tt vemocros) CHNEZHN T
deliver on Visas for working I mattoreencory) CHETH
. . . . ritain?
|mm|grat|on p0|lcy. Trust [Scottish National Party] *Scotland only* &kl 27 m
0 To what extent, if at all, Trust [Reform UK] [T 15 36
do you trust each of the i ici
YOUTTUSE €8 _ The right policies Trust [ Liberal Democrats] [CYIEENNN 25 21 |
following political parties towards asylum
to have... seekers and Trust[Green Party] K@ (L) m
refugees?
Trust [Scottish National Party] *Scotland only* m m
Base: All respondents from Scotland only (W17: 262), All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Kier Starmer is most
trusted by Britons on
immigration -
followed by Nigel
Farage.

Keir Starmer, UK Prime Minister

Nigel Farage, Reform UK leader
and MP

Ed Davey, Leader of the Liberal
Democrat Party

Yvette Cooper, Home Secretary

The remaining

Rishi Sunak, former Prime

° Minister and Leader of the
conservatlve Conservative Party

° Priti Patel, Conservative MP and
IeaderShlp Former Home Secretary

Suella Braverman, Conservative
MP and Former Home Secretary

contenders are all
similarly distrusted.

Kemi Badenoch, Conservative MP
and Former Business Secretary

James Cleverly, Conservative MP
and Former Home Secretary

Robert Jenrick, Conservative MP
and former Minister of State for
Immigration
Tom Tugendhat, Conservative MP
and former Minster of State for
Security

Q To what extent, if at all, do you
trust each of the following
politicians when they talk about
immigration...?

© Ipsos | Attitudes towards Immigration | Wave 17| September 2024 | Version 1| PUBLIC

W % Agreatdeal ™ % Afairamount ™ % Notverymuch ™ % None atall

51% not very much/not at all

35% a great deal/a fair amount

27

23

33% 55%

27% 50%
27% 49%
22% 67%
) 17 27 40
21% 64%
21% 63%
18% 59%
18% 60%
17% 59%
ot 24

17% 57%

. Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024




The majority of the public distrust the Conservative leadership candidates equally when
talking about immigration, regardless of their perception of the impact of immigration
on Britain

W % Agreat deal ™ % Afairamount M % Notvery much B % None at all

N
o
W
(<]

Migration positive
James Cleverly, MP and former Home

Secretary
Q To what extent, Migration positive m 21 42
if at all, do you Kemi Badenoch, Conservative MP and
trust each of the Former Business Secretary
politicians when
they talk about Migration positive m 22 40
. . . o Robert Jenrick, Conservative MP and
Immigration..." former Minister of State for Inmigration

—
~

Migration positive

Tom Tugendhat, Conservative MP and
former Minister of State for Security

Migration negative

E :

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000); Migration positive (1333); Migration negative (1010): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M

)
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Immigration and visas
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B % Discussed too much © % Discussed about the right amount ® % Discussed too little

The proportion who think
immigration has been

W17 (July '24)

discussed too much has W6 (Feb 24) 34
steadily increased since WIS (Jul23) -
2022- returning to the wiouzz -
levels of 2015.

W13 (Feb '22) 14 L
A third think it is W12 (Jul 21)
discussed too little. W1 (Nov 20)
Q Generally speaking, do you W10 (Mar 20)

think that the issue of
immigration has been
discussed in Britain too much, W3 (May '15)
too little or about the right
amount over the last few
months?

W4 (Jun "15)

W2 (Apr '15)

W
~

N BN

N
~

W1(Feb '15)

Base: All respondents(W1: 4574; W2: 3770; W3:3023; W4:2698; W6: 4002; W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004;
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The proportion of people who think migration has had a negative impact on
Britain has steadily increased since July 2022, though still not as negative as in
2015

0 Onascale of 0to 10, has migration had a positive or negative impact on Britain? (0 is “very negative”, 10 is “very

positive’) -, oo~ - | - .
; General ! | EU |: General | I General I
| election I | Referendum I election 1 I election I
| May“15 : | June‘16 ] June“17 1 December 19 I
| A ' L e e e - = L e e e = = 1 I
: 1 [ 1
| | |
70 1 I | 1
: I I I
_ 1 1 I
60 : | | |
I I [ 1
50 n 1 1 I ]
I I T 1 o ..
40 - :I:>< | ' O Te——— Positive (6-10)
| |
[ 1 /\/ i -
30 - | : ! e Negative (0-4)
: I I 1
| 1 | |
20 : , | | N :
. , : , eutral (5)
10 - I I I [ ,
* . . | - Don’t know
O | | | L .
DEep g B & 8 § & & § 8 R 8 3
Q =52C b - (1) - -_ o — —
£33 $ 8 &8 2 & & 3 ¢ 3 3 8 3
s2r § S : ¢ § : § g ¢ : £ 3

Base: All respondents (W1: 4574; W2: 3770; W3:3023; W4:2698; W6: 4002; W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 25632; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004; M
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Overall, four in ten (40%)
think migration has had a
positive impact on the
country, over a third (37%)
disagree.

Views have become less
positive across the political
spectrum since 2022.

Q Onascale of 0 to 10, has migration had a
positive or negative impact on Britain? (0
is “very negative”, 10 is “very positive”)

Base: All respondents(W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W8 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004; W15: 3000; W16: 3000, W17: 3000):
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Total

W17 (July '24)
W16 (Feb '24)
W15 (Jul '23)
W14 (Jul'22)
W13 (Feb 22)
W12 (Jul '21)
W11(Nov '20)
W10 (Mar '20)
W9 (Aug 19)
W8 (Dec 18)
W7(0ct "16)

®m % Negative (0-4) ® % Positive (6-10)

a0
40
45

Leave
voter

W17 (July '24)
W16 (Feb '24)
W15 (Jul '23)
W14 (Jul '22)
W13 (Feb'22)
W12 (Jul '21)
W11(Nov 20)
W10 (Mar '20)
W3 (Aug19)
W8 (Dec '18)
W7(0ct '16)

Remain
voter

W17 (July '24)
W16 (Feb '24)
W15 (Jul '23)
W14 (Jul '22)
W13 (Feb '22)
W12 (Jul 21)
W11(Nov '20)
W10 (Mar '20)
W3 (Aug 19)
W8 (Dec 18)
W7(0ct '16)

Conservative
supporters

W17 (July '24)
W16 (Feb 24)
W15 (Jul '23)
W14 (Jul22)

Labour
supporters

W17 (July '24)
W16 (Feb 24)
W15 (Jul '23)
W14 (Jul22)

18

Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024



An increasing majority now want to see immigration reduced (55%), while
those wanting an increase remains at around one in six.

Q Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little, remain the
same asitis, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

B % Reduced alot ™ % Reduced alittle % Remainthe same asitis ™ % Increased alittle ™ % Increased alot

HEHHBEEmaEEHBE Eﬂﬂ
9

14
20 21 23 19 24 27 o
30 32 23
31 29 99 23
22 29 - 292 B 28 26
17
24 15 17
16
45 43 41 44 42
38
30 o 34 35
w1 w2 w3 W4 W6 ws w9

w7 W10 wn W12 W13 Wi4 W15 W16 W17
(Feb15) (Apr‘15) (May’15) (Jun’15) (Apr16) (Oct16) (Dec‘18) (Aug'19) (Mar'20) (Nov'20) (Jul'21) (Feb'22) (Jul'22) (Jul'23) (Feb'24) (July 24)

Base: All respondents (W1: 4574; W2: 3770; W3:3023; W4:2698; W6: 4002; W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206;
W14: 3004; W15: 3000; W16: 3000, W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August
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The proportion wanting to see a reduction in immigration has increased
steadily since 2022, with 55% now in support of reducing numbers.

Q Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased a lot, increased a little,
remain the same as it is, reduced a little, or reduced a lot?

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10
0
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\_/ ®5% — Reduced

Remain the

same
/\ T 1% — Increased

7% — Don't know

p—— p— - [y — - [y — — — P — —
WDioloo e @ e & & & ~ & § & 3 3
Q =>C = + 1) o - s — s < N
0 2T S5 o o O 3 © > S Qo > > a

£2 ! S = < = S S o 5 E o =
— ~— ~ ~ ~ ) 4 ~ L —=, S L =

) © [y © o = = N - = - pree 2
===z = 3 = = S S = = 2 2 s B

= = = = =

Base: All respondents(W1: 4574; W2: 3770; W3:3023; W4:2698; W6: 4002; W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 25632; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004;
W15: 3000; W16: 3000, W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024




There has been an increase in sentiment across the political spectrum for a reductionin
numbers since 2022. Conservative voters and Leave supporters feel this most strongly.

Q Do you think the number of immigrants coming to Britain nowadays should be increased, remain the same as itis, or

? _ ,
reduced: B Reduced Remain the same B [ncreased B Don't know
W17(July '24) I - 15 7 ]
W16 (Feb'24) I - 17 8 |
W15 (Jul '23) I ¥ : I 99 7
Total W14 (Jul'22) Y Y A 94 g
W13 (Feb'22) I v A 92 g ]
W12 (Jul'21) Y 1 - 17 10
W7(0ct'16) I - | 7 b |
W17 (July 24 ) | - 112
W16 (Feb'24) I / N 4 |
Leave W15 (Jul *23 ) | i 14 4L |
voters W14 (Jul'22) | - |- S 12 4
W13 (Feb'22) I -7 14 4L |
W12 (Juil *21) | - T QL |
W7(0ct'16) I : | B 2]
WI17(July 24) Y - 17 9 |
Remain W16 (Feb'24) I, v A 20 10|
W15 (Jul '23) I 28 Q|
voters W14 (Jul'22) I - . . S -
W13 (Feb'22) I . S . § I - S
W12 (Jul'21) I ] - I . S |
. W17(July '24) I I | .
Conservative W16 (Feb'24) I/ Q9]
supporters WI15(Jul '23) I - A 18 2]
W14 (Jul'22) I - | 14 4L |
W17(July '24) I 7 1 7 |
Labour W16 (Feb'24) I 7 | B ] | N -
supporters wi5(Jul'23) I | I ] : B A
W14 (Jul'22) I - I 29 7 ]
Base: All respondents (W7: 4071; W8: 2520; W9 2006; W10: 2100; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004; W15: 3000; W16: 3000, W17: 3000):
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Half of Britons think that net migration figures will increase in the next 12 months.
Around one in six (12%) think it will be lower.

Q Do you expect the figure for net migration to be higher or lower than it is now in one year’'s time, or do you
think it will remain about the same?*

W Higher Remain about the same M ower M Don't know

*Question was asked as split sample with half of respondents shown the info statement ‘Net migration was at 685,000 in 2023'.

© Ipsos| Attitudes towards Immigration | Wave 17| September 2024 | Version11PUBLIC  Base: All respondents (W1728plit Sample A: 1500; Split Sample B: 1500): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 E



When thinking about who they consider to be immigrants, people who come to the
UK to apply for asylum come to mind for seven in ten.

0. When you think about ‘immigrants’, which of these types of people do you normally have in mind?

46%

People who come to the UK to work

People who come to the UK to study 29%

People who come to the UK to apply for

(o)
refugee status(asylum) 70%

People who come to the UK to live with their
spouse or partner

38%

None of these .4%

Don't know .5%

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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On average, the public believe that those claiming asylum make up the largest
proportion of immigration to the UK (37%), followed by those seeking work (26%).

Q. Thinking about the total number of immigrants who came
to the UKin 2023, what percentage of the total do you think
each of these types of immigration make up?

Actual Figures
" Towork Towork: 40%

To Study: 38%

To study
To Claim Asylum: 7%
® To live with their Tojoin family: 6%
spouse

m Toclaim asylum Source: ONS immigration statistics year ending June 2024

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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0 What impact, if any, do you think that immigration has on economic growth in the UK?

Equal proportions feel
that immigration has a B Very positive ® Somewhat positive ® No impact B Somewhat negative B Very negative
positive as negative

impact on economic Allrespondents
growth in the UK.

Labour voters

Labour and Remain
supporters are more
optimistic than Remain voters
Conservative or Leave
supporters.

Conservative voters

Leave voters

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000); Conservative voters(510); Labour voters(978); Leave voters(1082); Remain voters(1321): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Nearly half (47%) think the government should prioritise controlling who comes
into Britain, regardless of the impact on numbers. A third think that a deterrent
to reduce numbers would be preferable. Fewer are undecided than in February

Q When thinking about the government’s immigration policy, which of the following statements is most important to you?

Having an immigration system that
deters people from coming to the UK
so that numbers are as low as

possible

The UK government having control over who can and
can't come into the country, whether or not that
means immigration numbers are significantly reduced

Base: All respondents(W16:3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Labour voters and those with a positive view of immigration are more likely to prefer
a policy favouring control, compared to those with a more negative view and Leave
voters who would prefer a system of deterrence.

0 When thinking about the government’'s immigration policy, which of the following statements is most important to you?

The UK government having control over who can and Having an immigration system that
can't come into the country, whether or not that deters people from coming to the UK
means immigration numbers are significantly reduced so that numbers are as low as possible

W17 (Jul '24) 47% 32%

Migration positive W17 58% 14%

Labour supporters W17 56% 21%

Remain voters W17 56% 21%

Conservative supporters W17 46% 44%

Leave voters W17 41% 49%

Migration negative W17 32% 60%

Base: All respondents(W16:3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Half of Britons think addressing skill shortages at all levels should be the
priority when allocating work visas. Three in ten would prefer a focus on
attracting those with high skills.

Q Which, if either, of the following do you think should be the government’s priority when allocating work visas to immigrants
coming to the UK?

Attracting people for highly skilled roles Addressing shortages at all skill levels

Base: All respondents(W16:3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 E
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Most groups prioritise addressing shortages at all skill levels, but Leave voters and
those negative towards migration are more split

Q Which, if either, of the following do you think should be the government’s priority when allocating work visas to immigrants
coming to the UK?

Attracting people for highly skilled roles Neither of these Addressing shortages at all skill levels
W17 (Jul 24)
W16 (Feb '24)
Migration negative W17
Migration negative W1
Leave voters W17
Leave voters W1
Conservative supporters W17
Conservative supporters W16 50%
Labour supporters W17 55%
Labour supporters W16 60%
Remain voters W17 58%
Remain voters W16 64 %
Migration positive W17 60%
Migration positive W16 56%

Base: All respondents(W16: 3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Around half of Britons
would Iike to see the B Increased alot M Increased alittle © Remain about the same M Decreased a little M Decreased a lot

number of migrant w17 (Jul24)  IEZEEE

doctors and nurses Nurses W16 (Feb 24)

. W15 (Jul 23) [T T

Increased. w17(Jui'24) TN

Doctors \i6(Feb24) NN

A third would prefer w15 (Jul 23) I (66

. . W17(Jul'24) I L8 9 |

anincreasein Care home workers 1 (Fep 24) L 99 |

seasonal fruit pickers- Wis(Jul23) TR N

down from 2023. Seasonal fruitand  W17(0uI24) INENEEINN 010

vegetable pickers W16 (Feb24) KN

wis(Jui23) I [ 910

W17 (Jul24) IFEEIPERN L 110 |

Q Would you prefer the number of Teachers wig(Feb24) RIS NN I

migrants (from any country) from WIS (Jul'23) Bl s

. ;N 2 [ 21
each of the below groups coming W17(du| 24) T
to live in the UK to be increased, Construction : 24) IS

reduced, or should it remain labourers (e.g. W16 (Feb24) —
' bricklayers, roofers) W15(Jul'23) IKIEFZAN 14 )

about the same?

Base: All respondents(W15: 3000; W16: 3000; W17: 3000) Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Thereisless
appetite among
the public to see an
increase in the
number of
bankers, students
and lorry drivers.

Q Would you prefer the number
of migrants (from any country)
from each of the below groups
coming to live in the UK to be
increased, reduced, or should
it remain about the same?

B [ncreased alot ™ Increased a little

Remain about the same B Decreased alittle ® Decreased a lot

W17 (Jul '24)

Restaurantand \.q oy o) ST
catering staff

W15 (Jul'23) I 1312

W17 (Jul '24) . 109

Academics W16 (Feb'24) Cn 10 |

W15 (Jul23) I | 12 8 |

W17(Jul24) TN

Lorry drivers W16 (Feb '24)

W15 (Jul'23) IFEEZ 1310

Computerand W17(Jul'24) 19 . 109 |

software WI6(Feb24) NN L 11 10

experts W15(Jul'23) HEEEN L 1 9 |

W17 (Jul '24)

Students W16 (Feb 24) [ 1B 18 |

W15 (Jul '23) |18 13 ]

W17 (Jul '24) 1918 |

Bankers \WI16(Feb '24) 1821 |

W15 (Jul '23) 1813 |

Engineers  W17(Jul'24) E] 27
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The public are split on how a minimum income threshold should be set for spousal
visas. A quarter would prefer to keep it at the current level of £29k, while a similar
proportion would like it to be increased to £38,700. A further one in five would
increase it further still.

Q If you are a British citizen and want your non-British husband, wife or civil partner to live with you in the UK, rules
changed earlier this year mean you have to earn more than £29,000 per year (meaning 50% of the UK working
population earn enough to bring their spouse here). This threshold is due to increase to £38,700 next year (meaning
30% of the UK working population would earn enough to bring their spouse here).

How if at all should the government set the minimum income threshold for these visas?

M |[ncrease the threshold M [ncrease the threshold Keep the threshold B Reduce the threshold H Don't know
to more than £38,700 to £38,700 at £29,000 to less than £29,000

W17 (Jul 24)

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024 M
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Slightly more would prefer the citizenship process to be made easier in order to
encourage legal residents to become citizens, then to discourage and make it more
difficult, although overall views are split.

Q Which of the following comes closest to your opinion about the UK’s approach to Citizenship for foreign nationals who are legally
resident in the UK?

Encourage more foreign nationals who are Discourage foreign nationals who are legally
legally resident in the UK to become British resident in the UK from becoming citizens by
citizens by making it easier to become a citizen making it more difficult to become a citizen

W17 (Jul 24)

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29July-12 August 2024 E
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Refugees and asylum
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Sympathy for migrants
crossing the Channel has
steadily decreased since
2022.

A similar proportion now
have sympathy as do not.

0 How much sympathy if at all, if any, do
you have for the migrants attempting to
cross the English Channel by boat to
come to Britain?

Base: All respondents(W9: 2006; W11: 2532; W12: 4000; W13: 3206; W14: 3004; W15: 3000; W16: 3000; W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024
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46% a great deal/a fair amount 47% not very much/not at all
24 23

49% 46%

W17 (Jul '24)

W16 (Feb '24)
53% 42%
W15 (July '23)

55% 39%
W14 (Jul 22) 24 31 m
56% 39%
W13 (Feb 22) 24 31 _
53% 40%

W12 (Jul'21)

56% 39%
W11(Nov '20)

53% 43%
19

W9 (Aug'19)

3b



The Rwanda policy proposal on asylum and refugees is supported by 50% of Britons. Smaller
proportions support the UK taking more asylum seekers in return for France taking back
those who cross the channel or an increased number of legal routes for claiming asylum in
the UK.

0 To what extent to do you support or oppose the following proposed UK policies on asylum and refugees...?

B Strongly support  ®Tendtosupport H®Tendtooppose B Strongly oppose

37% support 32% oppose

Negotiate a new deal with France where the UK agrees to admit
significantly more asylum seekers, in return for France agreeing to take 13 24 15 17
back those who cross the channel without permission.

The UK should negotiate a new deal with France where France agrees to 36% 26%
take back those who cross the channel without permission, in return for
the UK agreeing to admit significantly more people than they do now who
wish to claim asylum here

42% 32%
The UK should provide more legal routes for people to claim asylum
legally in the UK

The UK should refuse permission to seek asylum in the UK to anybody 50%
who has crossed the Channel without permission. Those who do so could
be sent to Rwanda to apply for asylum there instead

© Ipsos | Attitudes towards Immigration | Wave 17| September 2024 | Version 1| PUBLIC 36 Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024



Around half of Britons think that Britain was right to offer to offer resettlement to

those fleeing war in places such as Ukraine, Hong Kong and Syria and should continue
to do so in the future.

Q Over the past ten years the UK has offered resettlement programmes to people fleeing war and crackdowns on democratic

freedoms in Ukraine, Hong Kong, Afghanistan and Syria, enabling some people to come and live in the UK. Which of the following
comes closest to your view?

Britain was right to offer resettlement opportunities to
these people and we should do the same for similar
conflictsin the future

These were not Britain's problems to fix and we should
not do the same for similar conflicts in the future

W17 (Jul 24)

Base: All respondents(W17: 3000): Fieldwork dates: 29 July-12 August 2024) M
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FURTHER INFORMATION
For more information please contact:

Gideon Skinner
Gideon.skinner@ipsos.com

Glenn Gottfried
Glenn.Gottfried@ipsos.com

Holly Day
Holly.Day@ipsos.com

Sarah McHugh
Sarah.MchughOl@ipsos.com

.
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